
 

 
Cambridge City Council 

 

 

 
 

 
i 

CIVIC AFFAIRS 
 

To:   Committee Members: Councillors Boyce (Chair), Rosenstiel (Vice-Chair), 
Marchant-Daisley, Herbert, Benstead and Pitt 
 
Alternates: Councillors Brierley and Pogonowski 
 

Despatched: Tuesday, 13 November 2012 

  

Date: Wednesday, 21 November 2012 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2 - Guildhall 

Contact:  Martin Whelan Direct Dial:  01223 457013 
 

AGENDA 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 4) 

3    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare at this stage any interests that they may 
have in any of the following items on the agenda.  If any member is unsure 
whether or not they should declare an interest on a particular matter, they 
are requested to seek advice from the Head of Legal Services before the 
meeting.  

   

4   PUBLIC QUESTIONS   

5   LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME - EMPLOYERS 
DISCRETIONS  (Pages 5 - 28) 

6   THE LOCALISM ACT AND THE COMMITTEE SYSTEM Head of 
Corporate Strategy (Pages 29 - 36) 

7    COMMITTEE DATES - 2013/14  (Pages 37 - 42) 
 

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

 The 2013/14 meeting calendar is presented for approval.  
 
A number of committees are responsible for approving their own committee 
dates and this process has either already been completed or will be 
completed over the coming weeks. Due to congestion in the calendar 
suggested dates have been included for the following meetings:   
 

• Joint Development Control Committee and Joint Development Control 
Committee Development Control Forum 

 

• Area Committees  
 
  
2013/14 meeting calendar  
 
The underlying structure of the 2013/14 meeting calendar was reviewed in 
readiness for the production of the indicative calendar in September 2011, 
with the intention of improving the consistency of meeting dates. This 
primarily applies to planning related committees, which are proposed to run 
on a consistent cycle of  
  

• 1st wee
[...]
the 2007/08 municipal year that the current monetary value for the 
basic allowance entitlement to all 42 councillors was set.  The current 
monetary value for the variety of special responsibility allowances 
entitlement, received by a majority of councillors, were also first adopted for 
the 2007/08 year with some minor changes since to certain allowances, for 
example to reflect annual electoral results. The total budget for basic and 
special responsibility allowances is £252,500. 
 
Before councillors can make or amend an allowances scheme, they must 
have regard to the recommendations made in relation to it by an 
independent remuneration panel.  By being required to have regard to the 
views of ‘lay people’, who will have researched the issues, it is expected 
that councillors would more carefully consider the justification for any 
increase in allowances they receive.  The allowances scheme has been 
considered annually by the Independent Remuneration Panel up to March 
2011, when the Panel recommended continuation of the existing scheme, 



 
iv 

primarily because of the economic climate at the time.   Also in March 2011, 
the Committee agreed that the Panel did not need to meet prior to adoption 
of the 2012/13 scheme if circumstances had not changed. 
 
The committee’s deliberations on the work of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel since 2007/08 and the scheme adopted has left some 
issues which while the scheme remains unchanged, will continue to be 
unresolved.   Any changes to the scheme however are difficult to address in 
isolation without impacting either on the current standstill budget or on the 
other allowances within the scheme.  Any changes committee were to 
propose would first require input from the Panel and then agreement by the 
Council. 
 
Recommendation 
 
For 2013/14 therefore, the scheme could again be retained if the committee 
agrees to retain the decision making structures (set out in the report 
elsewhere on the agenda) and there are no changes in the composition of 
the Council for the new municipal year.  Accordingly the committee is 
requested to recommend to the Council: 
 
That the current Members Allowances Scheme (attached) be continued for 
the 2013/14 municipal year. 
 
 
  (Pages 43 - 48) 

9   A REVIEW OF THE ANNUAL CANVASS AND PUBLICATION OF 
REGISTER OF ELECTORS  (Pages 49 - 52) 

10   FEEDBACK ON THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER ELECTION 
HELD ON 15TH NOVEMBER   
 

 Oral Report   



 
v 

 
 

Information for the Public 
 

 
 

Location 
 
 
 
 

The meeting is in the Guildhall on the Market Square 
(CB2 3QJ).  
 
Between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. the building is accessible 
via Peas Hill, Guildhall Street and the Market Square 
entrances. 
 
After 5 p.m. access is via the Peas Hill entrance. 
 
All the meeting rooms (Committee Room 1, 
Committee 2 and the Council Chamber) are on the 
first floor, and are accessible via lifts or stairs.  
 

 
 
 

Public 
Participation 

Some meetings may have parts that will be closed to 
the public, but the reasons for excluding the press 
and public will be given.  
 
Most meetings have an opportunity for members of 
the public to ask questions or make statements.  
 
To ask a question or make a statement please notify 
the Committee Manager (details listed on the front of 
the agenda) prior to the deadline.  
 

• For questions and/or statements regarding 
items on the published agenda, the deadline is 
the start of the meeting. 

 

• For questions and/or statements regarding 
items NOT on the published agenda, the 
deadline is 10 a.m. the day before the meeting.  

 
 
Speaking on Planning or Licensing Applications is 
subject to other rules. Guidance for speaking on these 
issues can be obtained from Democratic Services on 
01223 457013 or 
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk.  
 
Further information about speaking at a City Council 

 



 
vi 

meeting can be found at; 
 
http://www.cambridge.gov.uk/public/docs/Having%20
your%20say%20at%20meetings.pdf 
 
Cambridge City Council would value your assistance 
in improving the public speaking process of 
committee meetings. If you have any feedback please 
contact Democratic Services on 01223 457013 or 
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk. 
 
 

Filming, 
recording 
and 
photography 

The Council is committed to being open and 
transparent in the way it conducts its decision-making.  
Recording is permitted at council meetings, which are 
open to the public. The Council understands that 
some members of the public attending its meetings 
may not wish to be recorded. The Chair of the 
meeting will facilitate by ensuring that any such 
request not to be recorded is respected by those 
doing the recording.  
 
Full details of the City Council’s protocol on 
audio/visual recording and photography at meetings 
can be accessed via: 
 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/democracy/ecSDDisplay.aspx
?NAME=SD1057&ID=1057&RPID=33371389&sch=d
oc&cat=13203&path=13020%2c13203.  
 

 

Fire Alarm In the event of the fire alarm sounding please follow 
the instructions of Cambridge City Council staff.  
 

 

Facilities for 
disabled 
people 

Level access to the Guildhall is via Peas Hill. 
 
A loop system is available in Committee Room 1, 
Committee Room 2 and the Council Chamber.  
 
Accessible toilets are available on the ground and first 
floor. 
 
Meeting papers are available in large print and other 
formats on request prior to the meeting. 
 
For further assistance please contact Democratic 

 



 
vii 

Services on 01223 457013 or 
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk. 
 

Queries on 
reports 

If you have a question or query regarding a committee 
report please contact the officer listed at the end of 
relevant report or Democratic Services on 01223 
457013 or democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk. 
 
 

 

General 
Information 

Information regarding committees, councilors and the 
democratic process is available at 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/democracy.  
 
 

 

 
 



This
[...]
�
�� ���

�1��� 	�
�� 2$�� *��
� ��� ���� ����1� ��	����
� �-�!����
� �$��� �$��
����1�������������3�
���3�!�	1�!������!�����3��$�> 
������3�
�1��� 	�
�
� �
���
��1� 
 �� ��� ������	
� ����1� ��� !������ 2$�� ���������� 3�	�� �!
��
�
��
�
� �$��� �$���	���

��1���� �������
�3�
���3�����	�!�
�
��
���	�� ���
�$��)���	������!���
�� ���	����	����
�&����3��

�
����� �!�	���������� 3�
� 	�8 �
��
� �	��� �$�� ,-��	��!� � 
���	
� ��� 3$��$�	� ���

3� !
� $���� ����� �-�����
� �$��� �$���		�	
� �
�������
� 
$� !
� $���� �����
���0�
�  �� ��	!��	� ��� �$�� �	���

�� 2$�� 	��	�
��������� ��� �$�� � 
���
�����

���� �-�!����
� �$��� �$�� � ���	� ��� ����
����
� 3�	�� ��	�� !�3�
�����	�
�3��$� ��$�	� � �$�	����
� ��
�3�	�� ���� 
�1��������� �

 �
��3$��$�

$� !
�$������������0�
� ��
 	��1��$��
	�����1��	���

��

�
2$�� ���������� $�
� ��� �������
� ��� �$�� 
 ���	�� ��� �$��1�
� �	� �$��
����������������� ��
��
�
�����!�.�# ������ 
!�%�����
�
��� &������� �$�� ��� �!� 9���	������ &���	�� �	�
����
� ��� �$�� � 
���

�����

�����
�
���� ���	�����$������������������� ��
���	��$�����	���
��1�:��(�	�$�������
�

Page 2



�����������	
� � ��
��

���������������	������

�

�
�
�

:�

����� � �$�	�
�� �$���$��	���� �$��������1� ���
�1�� �$��?����	����&��	�
���������
��
� � 
���
� ���������� ��� ���� ��
� ��	� �$�� ��������!� ���	� ��
��1� :��
(�	�$�����������$�!������$���� ���!��

�
�
�
�
�

2$��������1���
�
������������
�
�
�
�

������
�

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

Report Page No: 1 Agenda Page No: 

 
Agenda Item          

 

CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
REPORT OF: Director of Resources 
   Head of Human Resources 
   
 TO: Civic Affairs Committee 21/11/2012 
   
 WARDS: All 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME - EMPLOYERS 
DISCRETIONS 

 

 
1 INTRODUCTION    
 
1.1 The paper outlines Cambridge City council’s proposed policy statement on 

Employer Discretions for the Local Government Pension Scheme. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 to approve the proposed policy statement on employer discretions (Appendix A) 
 
2.3 to authorise the Head of Human Resources and Director of Resources to 

determine decisions relating to the merits of individual cases 
 
2.4 that Council officers will continue to review the statement every 3 years and / or 

in line with changes to the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) as 
advised by the Local Government Pensions Committee (LGPC) and the 
Administering Authority (Cambridgeshire County Council), and any 
recommended changes will go before Civic Affairs for approval. 

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) legislation has a number of 

discretionary areas on which Employing Authorities (i.e. Cambridge City Council) 
have to determine and publish a policy.  

 
3.2 The Council’s last review of LGPS Employer Discretions was undertaken in 

2009.  
 
3.3 In reviewing the applicable regulations, the Council sought advice from a Local 

Government Employers (LGE) pensions advisor. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



 

Report Page No: 2 Agenda Page No: 

3.4 Appendix A contains details of Cambridge City Council’s Employing Authority 
Discretionary Powers, the relevant LGPS Regulations and the recommended 
decisions.  Appendix A also includes a statement on Injury Allowances following 
the introduction of new legislation relating to this. 

 
3.5 Where a case is to be treated on its merits, it will be subject to the approval of 

the Head of Human Resources (or relevant successor post) and the Director of 
Resources (or relevant successor post).  Under section 9 of the Councils 
constitution (Para 4.5) the Director of Resources (or relevant successor post) is 
the nominated person "To take such action as may be necessary in relation to 
superannuation and the payment of pensions on behalf of the Council as 
employing authority in relation to its employees, former employees and to 
Cambridgeshire County Council as administering authority; except that, where 
the Co
[...]




Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



  Appendix A 

Page 1 of 20   

 $yn3cqtjb.doc 

Cambridge City Council 
Local Government Pension Scheme 
Employers Discretions 
 
 
Purpose 
 
To allow Cambridge City Council to comply with its duties within the Local Government 
Pension Scheme Regulations, by ensuring that the Council has a published Statement of 
Policy covering the certain discretionary powers available to the Council. 
 
 
Regulations Covered 
 
The Councils Discretions policy addresses current employer discretions within the following 
regulations: (as at 01.10.08) 

• The Local Government Pension Scheme (Administration) Regulations 2008  

• The Local Government Pension Scheme (Benefits, Membership and Contributions) 
Regulations 2007 (as amended) 

• The Local Government Pension Scheme (Transitional Provisions) Regulations 2008 

• The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1997 (as amended)  

• The Local Government Pension Scheme (Transitional Provisions) Regulations 1997 (as 
amended) 

• The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1995 (as amended) 

• The Local Government (Early Termination of Employment) (Discretionary 
Compensation) (England and Wales) Regulations 2006 (as amended) 

• The Local Government (Early Termination of Employment) (Discretionary 
Compensation) (England and Wales) Regulations 2000 (as amended) 

• Discretions under the Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 
2003 [SI 2003/1021] 

• The Local Government (Discretionary Payments)(Injury Allowances) Regulations 2011 
 
 
Monitoring & Review 
 
Council officers will review this statement every 3 years and / or in line with changes to the 
Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) as advised by the Local Government Pensions 
Committee (LGPC) and the Administering Authority (Cambridgeshire County Council).  Any 
recommended changes will go before Members for approval. 
 
The operation and effectiveness of this statement will be monitored by the Director of 
Resources and the Head of Human Resources, with a view to addressing any issues 
identified and agreeing improvements. The Trades Unions will be consulted about any 
proposals. 

Page 9



  Appendix A 

Page 2 of 20    $yn3cqtjb.doc 

Regulations Key 
 

• Discretions from 1.4.08. in relation to post 31.3.08. active members (excluding councillor members) and post 31.3.08. leavers (excluding councillor 
members), being discretions under: 
o the Local Government Pension Scheme (Administration) Regulations 2008  [prefix A] 
o the Local Government Pension Scheme (Benefits, Membership and Contributions) Regulations 2007 (as amended) [prefix B] 
o the Local Government Pension Scheme (Transitional Provisions) Regulations 2008 [prefix T] 
o the saved provision of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1997 (as amended) [prefix L]  

• Discretions under the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1997 (as amended) in relation to active councillor members and pre 1.4.08. scheme 
leavers [Prefix C] 

• Discretions under the Local Government Pension Scheme (Transitional Provisions) Regulations 1997 (as amended) – revoked [Prefix TR] 

• Discretions under the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1995 (as amended) in relation to pre 1.4.98. scheme leavers [Prefix D] 

• Discretions under the Local Government (Early Termination of Employment) (Discretionary Compensation) (England and Wales) Regulations 2006 (as 
amended) [Prefix E] 

• Discretions under the Local Government (Early Termination of Employment) (Discretionary Compensation) (England and Wales) Regulations 2000 (as 
amended) [Prefix ET] 

• Discretions under the Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003 [SI 2003/1021] [Prefix SI] 

∗ These employer discretions are subject to a written policy under Local Government Pension Scheme (Benefits, Membership and Contributions) 
Regulations 2007 (“the Benefit Regulations”). 

 

P
age 10



  Appendix A 

Page 3
[...]
ces Manager 
   
 TO: Civic Affairs Committee 21/11/2012 
   
 WARDS: None directly affected 
 

THE OPTION TO CHANGE TO AN ALTERNATIVE DECISION MAKING 
STRUCTURE UNDER THE LOCALISM ACT 2011 

 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 The Localism Act 2011 gives councils powers to consider a committee system of 
governance to replace the Executive/Scrutiny split.  The Strategy Portfolio Plan 
2012/13, agreed by the then Leader of the Council in January this year, contains 
an objective to determine whether the Council should adopt a different 
arrangement for scrutiny and decision making. 

 

1.2 The current approach to decision making was most recently debated on a Notice 
of Motion (not carried) from Councillor Herbert at the Council meeting on 19 July. 

 

1.3 This report gives an overview of the current Executive system of governance and 
of the committee system of governance last used in the City Council in April 
2002 and considers pros and cons of changing to the committee structure.   

  
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Committee is recommended to agree that no further work is required on 
adopting a different arrangement for scrutiny and decision making for the 
reasons set out in this report. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Local Government Act 2000 revised governance arrangements by 

introducing to local government for the first time an Executive form of decision 
making and abolished for most councils the committee system of governance 
(with it only being available to local authority areas with a population of 85,000 or 
less).  The Localism Act 2011 enables any Council to return to a committee 
system of governance with effect from May of this year.   

 
3.2 The local authorities that have returned to a committee system from the 

Executive Leader and Cabinet model of governance so far are South 
Gloucestershire, the London Borough of Sutton, Brighton and Hove and 

Agenda Item 6

Page 29



 

Report Page No: 2 Agenda Page No: 

Nottinghamshire County.   A recent report from the Centre for Public Scrutiny1 
suggests up to 40 councils are currently looking at governance options. 

 
3.3 The City Council’s current governance arrangements have been in place since 

May 2002.  These were developed by a Working Party and a Sub-Committee of 
councillors and drafted to ensure that as well as meeting the legal requirements 
of the Local Government Act 2000 to adopt an Executive which made decisions, 
the ‘good’ elements of the soon to be abolished committee system were 
preserved.   The then Leader of the Council as the Member lead, wanted officers 
to develop a governance system that allowed for pre-scrutiny by a politically 
proportionate committee of the decisions that each individual Executive 
Councillor was being asked to take. 

 
 
4. COMPARING THE CURRENT ARRANGEMENTS WITH A COMMITTEE 

SYSTEM OF GOVERNANCE  
 

4.1 This section of the report sets out the differences between the two systems of 
governance.  The starting point is that the city council, unlike the vast majority of 
councils, does not have a Cabinet where the Executive meets collectively at 
regular intervals to take executive decisions. 

 
Leader and Executive Councillors 

 
4.2 The Council appoints a Leader for a four year term of office, they can only be 

removed before the term comes to an end by a resolution of the Council. The 
Leader then appoints six Executive Councillors and assigns portfolios to these 
members. 

 
4.3 Executive Councillors take the majority of decisions and this is because the law 

sets out what is the responsibility of an Executive. The decisions are made by 
Executive Councillors who are individually accountable to councillors and the 
public for their portfolio area.  

 
4.4 Issues that are defined as budget and policy framework items in the Constitution 

have to be developed by the Executive and then recommended for approval by 
the Council. The Executive is then required to take decisions within these budget 
and policy framew
[...]
o an index. 

9: Pension Entitlement. 

There is no entitlement to a pension for any member under its Allowances Scheme. 

10: With-holding. 

The scheme includes provision for with-holding allowances as a result of any Member’s full or partial 
suspension, and that decisions on whether to withhold an allowance in any particular case be delegated 
to the Standards Committee. 

11: Advice. 

Members may receive advice on the impact of receiving allowances and expenses on their tax and 
benefit position by contacting Karl Tattam in the Council’s Finance Department (458161).   A Local 
Government Information Unit publication “Councillors’ Tax and Benefits” can also be made available to 
councillors on request.   There are copies of this publication in the Members’ Room at the Guildhall. 

12: Timeliness. 

Please make all claims within two months on the Council's official claim form. Claims which are 
received no later than 5 p. m. on the fifth calendar day of each month will be paid on the twenty-fourth 
day of that month. 

13: Foregoing. 

Finally, any member of the Council may, by notice in writing given to the Director of Resources, elect to 
forego any part of his/her entitlement to any Allowance under this scheme. 

11  Members Allowances Scheme 2012 to 2013 Page 6 

Page 48



 

Report Page No: 1 Agenda Page No: 

 
Agenda Item          

 

CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
REPORT OF: Returning Officer 
   
 TO: Civic Affairs Committee 21/11/2012 
   
 WARDS: None directly affected 
 

A REVIEW OF THE ANNUAL CANVASS AND PUBLICATION OF 
REGISTER OF ELECTORS 

 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 

At the request of the Chair and spokes, the purpose of this 
information report is to review the preparation and publication of the 
Electoral Register which followed a changed timescale as a result of 
the Police and Crime Commissioner Elections on 15 November.  The 
Retuning Officer at the committee meeting will give an oral report on 
the election itself. 

  
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 Each year from mid-august through to the end of November, the 

Electoral Registration Officer (ERO) is required to canvass residential 
properties in the city in order to publish an updated register by 1 
December each year. 

 
2.2 Due to the Police and Crime Commissioner election being set for 15 

November in 2012, ERO’s were directed by the Secretary of State to 
publish the register early: on 16 October. The qualifying date for the 
annual register is 15 October each year, and as this is set in primary 
legislation, the newly updated register could not be published earlier 
than that. 

 
2.3 The direction specifically stated that the canvass of properties should 

start no later than 2 July, and we therefore issued our first canvass 
forms over the weekend of 30 June. 

 
2.4 We continue to employ 23 electoral canvassers to make all initial and 

first reminder deliveries, they then carry out essential personal calls 

Agenda Item 9

Page 49



 

Report Page No: 2 Agenda Page No: 

during the third stage of ‘door-knocking’. This both allows them to 
become familiar with their allocated areas and gives them ownership 
of the task, encouraging them to collect as many household 
responses as possible. 

 
2.5 We also produced an insert to the canvass form that gave 

information as to why the canvass was earlier than usual, and why it 
was important to respond as early as possible. Other mediums used 
to provide information were: our website, Cambridge Matters 
magazine and press releases 
 

3. THE TIMETABLE 
 

3.1 The change to this year’s audit timetable meant that the although the 
usual sixteen week canvass period was only reduced by one week, 
the set tasks within the timetable were not the same. For example, 
door-knocking usually takes place in weeks seven to ten, but for this 
year it took place in weeks ten to thirteen, as it was necessary to 
make personal calls to non-responders as close to the qualifying date 
of 15th October as possible. One resu
[...]
on 

7,821 7,944 

Forms returned because there was no 
signature 

580 484 

Forms returned because no nationality 
provided 

40 66 

 
 
6.5 The total number on the register able to vote on 15 November is 

92,579.  This is after updates published on 1 November and 8 
November (a total of 4,553 additions).  These additions were a 
combination of those registering from 16-31 October and those we 
could not process in time for the publication deadline of 16 October.  
We are planning to carry out a further exercise to review the register 
in the early spring, to ensure that it is as complete and up-to-date as 
possible ahead of the County Council elections in May. 

 
6.6 After each election, the Electoral Commission requests feedback on 

the issues faced and we will be responding on the issues raised in 
this report. 
 

7. IMPLICATIONS 
 
 Financial, Staffing, Equal Opportunities, Environmental 

Implications, Community Safety - none 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS: There were no background papers used in the 
preparation of this report. The contact officer for queries on the report is 
Gary Clift 01223 457011 gary.clift@cambridge.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 52


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	5 Local Government Pension Scheme - Employers Discretions
	CCC 2012 Pensions Discretions Statement v3

	6 The Localism Act and the Committee System
	7 Committee dates - 2013/14
	Provisional Calendar 2013-14

	8 Members Allowances 2013/14
	9 A review of the Annual Canvass and Publication of Register of Electors



Minutes of the meeting

Civic Affairs Wednesday, 21 November 2012

CIVIC AFFAIRS 21 November 2012
6.00 -7.11 pm

Present: Councillors Boyce (Chair), Rosenstiel (Vice-Chair), Marchant-
Daisley, Benstead and Brierley

Officers Present

Chief Executive — Antoinette Jackson
Director of Resources — David Horspool
Head of Corporate Strategy — Andrew Limb
Head of Legal Services — Simon Pugh
Democratic Services Manager — Gary Clift
Electoral Services Manager — Vicky Breading
Support Services Manager — Karl Tattam
Committee Manager — Martin Whelan

Also Present

Leader of the Council

| FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL

12/51/civ  Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Herbert and Councillor
Pitt.

Councillor Brierley attended as an alternate member for Councillor Pitt.

12/52/civ  Minutes of previous meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 September were approved as a true
and accurate record of the meeting.

12/53/civ Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.



Civic Affairs Wednesday, 21 November 2012

12/54/civ Public Questions

There were no public questions.

12/55/civ  Local Government Pension Scheme - Employers Discretions

The committee received a report presented by the Support Services Manager
regarding the Local Government Pension Scheme — Employers Discretion.

The Support Services Manager tabled a summary of the changes.
Resolved (Unanimously)

I. To approve the proposed policy statement on employer discretions as
per appendix A of the committee report.

ii. To authorise the Head of Human Resources and Director of Resources
to determine decisions relating to the merits of individual cases.

iii.  That Council officers will continue to review the statement every 3 years
and/or in line with changes to the Local Government Pension Scheme
(LGPS) as advised by the Local Government Pensions Committee
(LGPC) and the Administering Authority (Cambridgeshire County
Council), and any recommended changes will go before Civic Affairs for
approval.

12/56/civ. The Localism Act and the Committee System

The committee received a report on the Localism Act and the Committee
System, presented by the Democratic Services Manager.

The committee made the following comments on the report

I The content was interesting, but lacked sufficient analysis of the
implications (positive and negative) of reverting to a committee system.

i. It was noted that Brighton and Hove Council had only retained the
committee system until relatively recently due to a loophole in the
legislation relating to elected mayors. It was also highlighted that the



Civic Affairs Wednesday, 21 November 2012

Vi.

Vii.

viii.

executive model didn’t work well in councils where the administration had
a small or a non-existent majority.

The benefits highlighted by the London Borough of Sutton as result of
their transition to a committee system were questioned. It was suggested
that many of the highlighted benefits were already been delivered
through the Area Committee system in Cambridge.

It was noted that all the councils that had transferred to date to the
committee system were large authorities.

The advantages of previous City Board, which had operated from 1973
through to 2002, were highlighted. It was explained the City Board
provided political overview of all forms of decision-making including
regulatory.

Disappointment was expressed that the Local Democracy, Economic
Development and Construction Act 2009 had not been repealed and
therefore precluded a reversion to the previous form of executive
arrangements.

Clarification was requested whether the principle of a policy framework
could be retained if the Council reverted to a committee system. The
Head of Legal Services agreed to check the details, but explained that
logically the principle of a policy framework would be removed, but that
there was nothing precluding something similar being built into the
committee delegations. It was agreed that officers would check the
details and report back to members of the committee.

It was highlighted that Kent County Council had also recently adopted a
hybrid system, which was similar to the model already operating in the
city.

It was agreed that the City Council wasn’t typical of other Councils, and
that were many opportunities for all Councillors to actively participate in
the development and influencing of the details of policy.

With the possibility of there being a close political balance for the
foreseeable future, it was suggested that the governance arrangements
should be kept under review but at this stage no change was required.



Civic Affairs Wednesday, 21 November 2012

xi.  The possibility of confusion on the part of the public was also highlighted,
if it wasn’t clear where decisions were being taken.

xii.  Members were reminded that in the event of the Council resolving to
amend its governance arrangements significantly, no further change
would be permitted for five years without recourse to a referendum.

Resolved (Unanimously) to agree that no further work is required on adopting

a different arrangement for scrutiny and decision making for the reasons set
out in the committee report.

12/57/civ.  Committee dates - 2013/14

The committee received a report from the Committee Manager regarding the
committee dates for 2013/14.

The committee requested

I Further discussion on the North Area Committee dates. It was agreed to
do this at the next North Area Committee.

i. The production of a draft calendar for 2014/15 for consideration at a
future meeting.

iii. The circulation of the confirmed dates to Councillors as soon as
practical.

Resolved (Unanimously) to approve the committee dates for 2013/14.

12/58/civ.  Members Allowances 2013/14

The committee received a report from the Democratic Services Manager
regarding the Members Allowances Scheme for 2013/14.

The committee made the following comments on the report.
I It was agreed that references to obsolete technology and associated

peripherals such as fax and fax rolls should be deleted from the
scheme.



Civic Affairs Wednesday, 21 November 2012

ii. It was agreed that the provisions to withhold allowances partially or fully
were no longer valid as it formed part of the former standards regime, so
should be deleted.

iii.  Clarification was requested on the basis for calculating the basic
allowance, and whether this was based on the principle of the living
wage. It was also suggested that the current level of allowances could
put off potential councillors from standing for election. The concern was
acknowledged, but it was agreed that the existing allowances were at a
low level, and without external intervention such as a national allowances
scheme, it would be difficult for the council to make significant changes.

iv.  Officers agreed to investigate why travel warrants for members were
encouraged rather than reclaiming the cost via expenses.

Resolved (Nem Com) to recommend to the Council:

I That the current Members Allowances Scheme subject to the small
amendments in i. and .ii above and be continued for the 2013/14
municipal year.

12/59/civ A review of the Annual Canvass and Publication of Register
of Electors

The committee received an update on the review of the Annual Canvass and
Publication of Register of Electors.

It was acknowledged that the circumstances were unique, however it was
suggested that similar issues could arise with the introduction of individual
voter registration.

The committee thanked the officers involved in the organisation of the canvass
and the publication of the register of electors.

12/60/civ  Feedback on the Police and Crime Commissioner Election

held on 15th November

The Returning Officer presented an oral report regarding the Police and Crime
Commissioner election held on 15" November.



Civic Affairs Wednesday, 21 November 2012

The committee were advised

Turnout in the city had been 14.7%, which had compared with East
Cambridgeshire District Council and Fenland District Council (Lowest —
12.9%) and Peterborough City Council (17.4%).

Turnout at city polling stations had varied between 5.7% and 15.45%,
with 46.31% of postal votes returned.

The ballot papers were verified before midnight at the Guildhall.

The count had been undertaken at Soham, with no overall winner after
the first round. The count had taken 6 hours with a 15% turn out.
Concerns regarding the capacity for managing similar counts with
potentially larger turnouts were raised.

It was noted that one complaint had been received regarding a
Presiding Officer, but that the majority of complaints were beyond the
control of the Returning Officer such as lack of information regarding the
process and candidates.

It was explained that a member of staff from the Electoral Commission
had attended the verification and count, and had raised no issues. It
was agreed that if the Electoral Commission produced a report or
supplied feedback, that this would be circulated to members of Civic
Affairs Committee.

The Returning Officer thanked the Elections Team for their hard work
before and during the election.

The committee made the following comments on the report

Concerns were raised that the count was operating as 6 individual
counts, with potentially inconsistent approaches. The possibility of
greater use of existing technology to reduce the cost of future counts
was suggested.

The 2™ stage count excluded the majority of the 2™ preference votes, as
they didn’t relate to candidates who had progressed to the 2" stage.



Civic Affairs Wednesday, 21 November 2012

iii.  Concerns were raised about the turnout implications for 2016, as not all
districts currently had scheduled elections.

iv.  Clarification was requested on whether the count could have continued
overnight and been completed by the morning.

The Returning Officer clarified the following points

» The centralised count had been the decision of the Police Area
Returning Officer.

 The size of the other districts would make it very difficult to have an
overnight count, particularly as the 2" stage couldn’t begin until all
districts had declared.

It was also suggested that the spaces left blank at the top and bottom of the
papers should be restricted to minimise the risk of “write in” candidates.

The meeting ended at 7.11 pm

CHAIR



